A 5 % strengthening of the polish zloty against the above currencies would have the same but opposite effect on the gross
profit, assuming that all other variables remain constant.

The accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements are an integral part thereof
F 58

Interest rate risk

Fluctuations in market interest rates have no direct effect on the Group’s revenues and operating cash flows. The Group’s
exposure to interest rate risk is attributable primarily to the risk related to changes in cash flows caused by interest rate
changes affecting the Group’s bank loans.

The Group analyses its exposure to interest rate risk on a regular basis. Different refinancing scenarios as well as hedging
policies against interest rate risk are prepared. Based on the analyses, the Group estimates the effect of given changes in
interest rates on its results.

The table below presents the interest rate risk profile for interest-bearing financial instruments as at the balance sheet date:

  Carrying amount
  31 December 2007  31 December 2006
Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets  -   -
Financial liabilities  -   (205,722)
Total  -   (205,722)

  Carrying amount
  31 December 2007  31 December 2006
Variable rate instruments
Financial assets  150,726   109,833
Financial liabilities  (220,957)  (31,602)
Total  (70,231)  78,231

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments:

  Income statement
  Increase by 100 bp  Decrease by 100 bp
31 December 2007
Variable rate   503  (503)
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  503  (503)
31 December 2006
Variable rate instruments  431  (431)
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  431  431

The accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements are an integral part thereof
F 59

Fair value versus carrying amount

The fair value of forward currency contracts is estimated based on forward foreign exchange rates effective on the balance
sheet date.

The fair value of financial guarantees is calculated based on the appropriate measurement methods (discounted cash flows
adjusted by probability index).

The fair value of other financial instruments is based on estimated discounted cash flows. It is assumed that the carrying
amount of trade receivables (less impairment losses) and of trade payables due within 12 months approximates their fair